suspect asbestos building materials and identify procedures for the collection and analysis of 
representative samples of suspect material. These sections of the regulation also identify analysis 
methods and assessment methods for the identified suspect materials. 

One-hundred sixty-four (164) samples of suspect material were collected.  It is Hillmann’s opinion 
that an acceptable number of critical areas were sampled in keeping with the homogeneous nature 
of the materials that were observed.  

The samples were delivered to Hillmann Consulting Laboratory Services an AIHA, EMLAP, and

[...]

This summary alone does not constitute the 
complete screening report.  The report must be read in its entirety. 

3.1 Findings  

The objective of this screening was to determine and report the existence and location of lead-based 
paint containing components. A total of one-hundred-forty-seven (147) XRF readings were taken. 
Several readings were identified as lead-based paints (or ceramic tiles with lead paint and/or 
glazing) which contain lead greater than or equal to 1.0 mg/cm2.   

3.2 Test Results 

Surface coatings tested included all painted, glazed, sprayed and varnished surfaces and materials.